IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDMENT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 49.1(5) REGARDING PRO BONO SERVICE BY INACTIVE ATTORNEYS SERVING THROUGH THE EMERITUS ATTORNEY PRO BONO PROGRAM



ORDER SCHEDULING PUBLIC HEARING

On February 11, 2025, Kristina Pickering and Lidia S. Stiglich, Justices of the Nevada Supreme Court and Co-Chairs of the Access to Justice Commission, filed a petition to amend Supreme Court Rule (SCR) 49.1(5) to exempt inactive attorneys serving through the Emeritus Attorney Pro Bono Program (EAPB) from the annual continuing legal education requirement.

The Nevada Supreme Court will conduct a public hearing on the report on March 5, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. in the Nevada Supreme Court Courtroom, 201 South Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada. The hearing will be videoconferenced to the Nevada Supreme Court Courtroom, 408 East Clark Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada.

The Court invites written comment from the bench, bar, and public regarding the proposed amendment. Comments may be submitted electronically or in hard-copy format to: Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of the Supreme Court, 201 South Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701 or nvscclerk@nvcourts.nv.gov by 5:00 p.m., February 28, 2025. Persons

interested in participating in the hearing must notify the Clerk no later than February 28, 2025.

Dated this 127 day of February, 2025.

Herndon, C. J.

cc: Richard Dreitzer, President, State Bar of Nevada
Kimberly Farmer, Executive Director, State Bar of Nevada
All District Court Judges
Legal Aid Center of Southern Nevada
Northern Nevada Legal Aid
Nevada Legal Services
Southern Nevada Senior Law Project
Clark County Bar Association
Washoe County Bar Association
First Judicial District Bar Association
Douglas County Bar Association
Elko County Bar Association
Administrative Office of the Courts